

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ROSS J. LINERT, et al., :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs/Appellees, : **Case No. 2014-1940**
 :
 :
 vs. : **ON APPEAL FROM THE**
 : **MAHONING COUNTY COURT OF**
 FORD MOTOR COMPANY, : **APPEALS, SEVENTH APPELLATE**
 : **DISTRICT**
 :
 Defendant/Appellant. :
 : **Court of Appeals**
 : **Case No: 2011 MA 00189**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
FORD MOTOR COMPANY**

Richard A. Abrams (0014382)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
GREEN HAINES SGAMBATI CO., L.P.A.
National City Bank Building
Suite 400
P.O. Box 849
Youngstown, Ohio 44501

Robert W. Schmieder II
Robert J. Evola
SL CHAPMAN LLC
330 North Fourth Street, Suite 330
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

*Counsel for Appellees Ross J. Linert and
Brenda Linert*

October 26, 2015

Elizabeth B. Wright (0018456)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Conor A. McLaughlin (0082524)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
3900 Key Center
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 566-5500 (Telephone)
(216) 566-5800 (Facsimile)
Elizabeth.Wright@ThompsonHine.com
Conor.McLaughlin@ThompsonHine.com

Pierre H. Bergeron (0071402)
Larisa M. Vaysman (0090290)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
221 East Fourth Street, Suite 2900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 361-1200 (Telephone)
(513) 361-1201 (Facsimile)
pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com
larisa.vaysman@squirepb.com

Counsel for Appellant Ford Motor Company

Jonathan R. Stoudt (0083839)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Robert P. Miller (0073037)
ROURKE & BLUMENTHAL, LLP
495 South High Street, Suite 450
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 220-9200 (Telephone)
(614) 220-7900 (Facsimile)
jstoudt@randbllp.com
rmiller@randbllp.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association for Justice*

John P. Palumbo (0012313)
Benjamin C. Sasse (0072856)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 592-5000 (Telephone)
(216) 592-5009 (Facsimile)
john.palumbo@tuckerellis.com
benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Product
Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

Yvette McGee Brown (0030642)
Chad A. Readler (0068394)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Kenneth M. Grose (0084305)
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Boulevard
Suite 600
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, Ohio 43216
(614) 469-3939 (Telephone)
(614) 461-4198 (Facsimile)
ymcgeebrown@jonesday.com
careadler@jonesday.com
kmgrose@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of United States of America,
National Association of Manufacturers,
National Federation of Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center, Ohio Chamber
Of Commerce, and Ohio Manufacturers'

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Misrepresent The Seventh District’s Judgment And Rely On “Facts” Rejected By The Jury.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Claim That The Seventh District Reversed The Jury Verdict On Pre-Sale Failure To Warn Is Disingenuous	2
B. Plaintiffs Continue To Allege Defects In The Design And Manufacturing Of The 2005 CVPI, Contradicting The Jury’s Verdict	3
II. <u>Reply In Support Of Proposition Of Law No. I: A “Risk” That Triggers A Post-Marketing Duty To Warn Under Ohio Revised Code R.C. 2307.76 Is Not Merely Any “Known Danger,” But Must Be A Risk About Which A Reasonable Manufacturer Would Warn In Light Of The Likelihood And Likely Seriousness Of Harm</u>	5
A. There Is No Duty To Give A Warning Of All “Known Risks.”.....	5
B. Liability For Failure To Warn Post-Sale Cannot Be Based On A Risk That Does Not Require A Pre-Sale Warning	8
1. <u>Additional Post-Marketing Incidents Simply Reaffirm Existence Of Previously Known Risk</u>	8
2. <u>The Crimp Tooling Project Did Not Establish Any Post-Sale Knowledge Of Increased Risk, But Only Ford’s Desire To Reduce An Already Known And Remote Risk</u>	10
3. <u>The Fire Suppression System Offered No New Post-Marketing Knowledge Regarding The Likelihood Of Post-Collision Fire</u>	11
C. There Is No Duty To Warn If A Warning Will Not Avert The Harm	12
III. <u>Reply In Support Of Proposition Of Law No. II: A Product Manufacturer’s Implementation Of A Post-Marketing Product Improvement Does Not Trigger A Post-Marketing Duty To Warn</u>	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bouher v. Aramark Servs.</i> , 181 Ohio App.3d 599, 2009-Ohio-1597, 910 N.E.2d 40 (1st Dist.).....	6
<i>Evans v. Toledo Neurological Assocs.</i> , 2014-Ohio-4336, 20 N.E.3d 333.....	5
<i>Kesler v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , W.D.Va. No. 93-0644-R, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20126 (July 3, 1994).....	13
<i>Mandile v. Clark Material Handling Co.</i> , 131 F. App'x 836 (3d Cir.2005)	13
<i>Mathews v. Univ. Loft Co.</i> , 387 N.J. Super. 349, 903 A.2d 1120 (App.Div.2006)	7
<i>McFarland v. Bruno Mach. Corp.</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 305, 626 N.E.2d 659 (1994)	15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. City of Warren</i> , ___F.3d ___ Cir. No. 14-2075, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 14700 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	6, 17
<i>Pontsler v. Kiefer Built, Inc.</i> , 3d Dist. Mercer No. 10-06-06, 2006-Ohio-4842	7
<i>Seley v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 67 Ohio St. 2d 192, 423 N.E.2d 831 (1981)	12
<i>York v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 6th Cir. Case No. 97-4306, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 30105 (Nov. 23, 1998), (see Pl. Br. 22)	10
<i>York v. Am. Med. Sys. Inc.</i> , S.D. Ohio No. C1-94-824, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24212 (Oct. 16, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 F.3d 1216 (6th Cir. Nov. 23, 1998).....	10
Statutes	
R.C. 2307.76	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 15, 16
